
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Nedderman  
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 31st March, 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2014. 

 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 

 
5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.  

 
 

6. Children's and Adults' Safeguarding Issues  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Integrated Safeguarding. 

 
7. Scrutiny ASDVs  (Pages 23 - 46) 
 
 To consider a report of the Chief Operating Officer. 

 
8. Green Waste   
 
 To receive an oral update on the green waste collection service. 

 
9. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Governance and Democratic Services. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, H Davenport, W Fitzgerald, D Newton, R West, 
J  Wray  
 
Jill Kelly 

 
 

 
 

97 ALSO PRESENT  
 
Ian Rush – Chair LSCB 
Councillor Rachel Bailey - Children and Family Services and Rural Affairs 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey – Cabinet Support Member 
Councillor Phil Hoyland – Chairman Children and Families PDG 
Councillor Ken Edwards – Vice Chairman of Children and Families PDG 

 
98 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
Tony Crane – Director of Children’s Services 
Kate Rose - Head of Integrated Safeguarding Unit 
Mark Bayley - Principal Manager, Quality Assurance 
Anne Gadsden - Monitoring & Intervention Manager 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 

 
99 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
100 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
101 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip. 

 
102 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



There were no members of the public present who wished to speak. 

 
103 CHILDREN'S AND ADULTS' SAFEGUARDING ISSUES- 
CHILDREN'S BOARD PRIORITIES AND ROLE IN IMPROVEMENT  
 
Councillors Phil Hoyland and Ken Edwards attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee in respect of this matter. 
 
Ian Rush, Chairman of the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) attended 
the meeting and explained the role of the Board and its links to the Improvement 
Board which had been set up in response to Ofsted recommendations in 
connection with the Council’s arrangements for the protection of children. 
The LSCB was an independent body made up of professionals representing all 
agencies involved in child protection. The work of the Board was open and 
transparent and subject to informal scrutiny from the statutory partners and formal 
scrutiny through this committee. 
 
Although the work of the LSCB was distinct from that of the Improvement Board, 
there was a considerable amount of collaboration between the two boards. 
 
The LSCB met every two months and its aim was to ensure that the Child and 
Young people’s protection system in Cheshire East was working effectively and 
improving. 
 
Kate Rose reported that in terms of the local child protection arrangements, 
approximately 112 families involving about 204 children were currently subject to 
Child Protection Plans. 
 
Kate then gave a brief overview of the Councils activities in relation to: 
 
Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE); 
Neglect; 
Child Protection and domestic abuse. 
 
Kate informed the Committee that the Council had not had any serious case 
reviews for over 3 years.  
 
In relation to priorities, the Council had remodelled its services by putting in place 
arrangements to pool budgets by 2015 in order to provide a comprehensive 
service to manage all levels of risk through two community bases in Macclesfield 
and Crewe. Some of the interim measures already in place included placing 
Independent Domestic Violence advocates (IDVA) with the CHECs (Cheshire 
East Consultation Service) and within Accident and Emergency departments in 
local hospitals. 
 
One area of concern that had been noted through the CHECS service was the 
high incidence of queries raised by schools on Friday afternoons. 
 
Tony Crane then introduced a report which updated the committee on the 
Children’s Improvement Plan. 
 
As part of the Council’s engagement with Ofsted, 3 monitoring visits had been 
completed focusing on key issues within the improvement plan. 
 

Page 2



Ofsted had focused on the following themes: 
 

• Identification and management of risk and potential risk  at the point 
of referral to Cheshire East’s Consultation Service (ChECS); 

• Effectiveness of assessment in ensuring that children receive the right 
level of help at the right time; 

• Implementing effective audit arrangements; 

• The quality and consistency of child in need planning 
 
In summary, Tony explained that the Council was making good progress, but the 
Council was still not in the position it wished to be in i.e. good or outstanding. 
 
One of the main improvements had been in respect of the recruitment and 
retention of social workers and with the assistance of the Children and Families 
PDG, a number of changes had been made to the package on offer to social 
work staff. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the report be received and noted; 
(b) That the matter concerning schools referring queries through the CHECS 

service on Friday afternoons be referred to the Children and Families 
Policy Development Group; 

(c) That Ian Rush be thanked for attending the meeting 
  

 
104 ANNUAL EDUCATION REPORT  

 
Councillors Phil Hoyland and Ken Edwards attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee in respect of this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children’s services 
providing an overview of educational outcomes for young people across Cheshire 
East. 
 
Although there had been a significant shift to sector led schools, the report 
suggested that the role of the Council remained crucial in providing support and 
challenge for those schools where rates of improvement needed to be 
accelerated. 
 
Overall, Cheshire East schools were performing well compared to the national 
average for the majority of key indicators. However, there was one exception in 
connection with key stage 4.Significant work had been undertaken over the past 
6 months to establish a coherent strategy for raising achievement across the 
Borough and particularly to address the gaps in performance. The highlighted 
gaps in performance were partly attributed to the slowing of improvement in some 
schools resulting from more diverse education arrangements. 
 
In response to the concerns raised about the performance and the need to close 
gaps in performance, the Committee acknowledged the crucial role that school 
governors played in challenging the performance of schools. 
 

Page 3



There had been a national push for authorities to give focus to performance of 
pupil premium students but the Council now acknowledged that further efforts 
should be made to stretch gifted children to raise overall performance. 
 
RESOLVED That the report be received. 
 
 

105 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The committee reviewed the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED - That the following items be included on the agenda for the next 
meeting: 
 
Green Waste 
Scrutiny of ASDVs 
Adult Safeguarding quarter 2 report  

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.20 pm 
 

Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL     
 
 
 

REPORT TO: Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 31st March 2014 
Report of: Kate Rose 
Subject/Title: ADULT SAFEGUARDING  QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  
July 2013 – September 2013 
 
Portfolio Holder: Janet Clowes 
 

 
Introduction: 
 
This report covers the key areas of adult safeguarding in Cheshire East and the 
measures and performance for effective recognition and intervention and eventual 
outcomes for our adult population at risk of abuse or neglect. This covers adults who 
are experiencing or are at risk within their personal relationships (for example 
domestic abuse), within the community, (for example, from domiciliary care 
providers, hate crimes), within care provisions (for example, care and nursing 
homes), and severe risks to well being that may be the result of self neglect. 
 
It is important to recognise that in any intervention an assessment of the risk is 
always balanced with the respect for the individual to make  choices for themselves 
which others may consider to be unsafe, providing they have the capacity to do so.. 
 
The figures provided need to be viewed with some caution. In regional or national 
comparisons, not all definitions are understood or applied in the same way. The 
system that workers currently use to input the data from which many of the statistics 
are drawn is not always able to give us the detail of what is needed and there are 
also variations in interpretations by workers and some compliance issues. This is 
being addressed with the commissioning of a new case management system from 
one of the national leaders. 
 
Key Findings and analysis (refer to data report Appendix One) 
 

• There are fewer safeguarding referrals into the SMART teams in the first two 
quarters of this year compared to the same period last year, although they 
form a rising percentage (10%), of the total number of referrals. This is in line 
with 43% of Councils, which showed a decrease for 2012/3. The introduction 
of the care concerns model in Cheshire East has shown a steady increase in 
these, which suggests that concerns are being appropriately diverted away 
from the frontline teams and managed at a lower level. Congleton, Crewe and 
Wilmslow SMART have the highest number of referrals 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



• Most referrals come from hospital and residential staff – which is expected 
given the degree of contact. 

• Physical abuse and neglect form the most common types of abuse, again this 
is in line with the national picture, with this most likely to occur in the person’s 
own home, with their partner or other family member  identified as al
[...]
 to some degree this will depend on the nature of the 
allegation and the complexity of the case. There has been improvement in this 
across all teams in the last two quarters compared to last year. However it is 
important there is no drift in cases. . .An internal review of the internal 
safeguarding processes including timescales and practice standards has 
been undertaken in Quarter 3 and  revised procedures will be issued for 
application in 14/15. 
 

Other Safeguarding Unit Activity 
 

• The data on the compliance within Cheshire East care homes had seven 
homes on formal contract default notice , with voluntary/formal suspensions of 
placements on all at the end of quarter two.  Two domiciliary agencies had 
been assessed as non compliant by CQC. The application for Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards (DoLS), shows of the twenty two referrals to the 
Supervisory Body received during the last quarter 50 per cent were granted. 
As a guide during 2011/12 there were 50 DoLS referrals and during 2012/13 

Page 6



there were 106 referrals demonstrating an increase of 100%. This reflects the 
national trend in increasing in volume as more organisations become familiar 
with their statutory responsibilities. It is recognised that there has been an 
over-reliance on independent Best Interest Assessors, (BIA’s) and action is 
being taken to reduce this.  The newly appointed Mental Capacity Act 
Coordinator will be undertaking a quality assurance function as part of her role 
to improve standards in line with case law. 

• This period also saw a 28 per cent increase in referrals to the Independent 
Domestic Violence Advocacy service compared to the same period last year 
and 100 per cent increase from the previous quarter. This is largely due to 
changes in referral processes by the police and children’s services. 

• Referrals from adult services to the Domestic Abuse Family Safety Unit 
remain low. There are plans for the advocates to revisit the frontline teams to
[...]

• joint ventures between the Council and other providers;  

• and from new delivery vehicles such as social enterprises or staff 
mutuals.  

4.2 The Council is currently reviewing its scrutiny arrangements, led by the 
Constitution Committee. The detailed review is being done by a cross-
party working group, Chaired by Councillor Peter Groves. The terms of 
reference for the review have been agreed and expert advice is 
provided by Professors Steve Leach and Colin Copus of De Montfort 
University. 

4.3 The working group has agreed that the review must take into account 
the emerging ASDV landscape including issues of accountability and 
transparency. The Corporate Scrutiny Committee chair invited the 
Chief Operating Officer to present a report outlining the scrutiny 
arrangements for the new ASDVs.  

5.0 Alternative service delivery vehicles 

5.1 The Council’s group of companies will be structured under its wholly 
owned parent company, Cheshire East Ltd. The Council is the sole 
shareholder of Cheshire East Ltd. 

5.2 The Council already has two Council owned and controlled companies 
in place – East Cheshire Engine of the North Limited and Tatton Park 
Enterprises Limited. In February 2014 Cabinet also approved the 
detailed business cases for two new companies - Ansa Environmental 
Services Limited and Orbitas, Bereavement Services Limited. Ansa 
and Orbitas will ‘go live’ on 1 April 2014. 

Page 24



5.3 Each of the companies listed in paragraph 5.2, together with any other 
Council owned and controlled companies set up in future, will be 
subsidiaries of Cheshire East Ltd. Cheshire East Ltd will own the 
majority interest, (80%), in all of its subsidiaries. Cheshire East Council 
retains a minority interest, (20%), in each subsidiary. By holding a 
minority shareholding in the subsidiaries the Council retains control 
over important decisions.  

5.4 Two further ASDVs will ‘go live’ during the first quarter of 2014-15: 

• Everybody Sport & Recreation, (ESAR), and  

• CoSocius Limited (shared HR, Finance and ICT back office 
services with Cheshire West and Chester Council)  

5.5 ESAR is an independent charitable trust and, as such, will not form part 
of the group. CoSocius, a joint venture with Cheshire West and Chester 
Council will also not form part of the group. 

6.0 Governance 

6.1 The Council’s overriding principle for the governance, stewardship and 
control arrangements for its ASDVs is to be resident and business led, 
and to ensure accountability to residents, service users, businesses 
and local councillors. However, the Council remains responsible for 
ensuring that it uses public funds properly and that it can demonstrate 
value for money.    

6.2 Maintaining accountability to residents, service users, businesses and 
local councillors is vital. The arrangements introduced will ensure this 
and will remain under regular review. 

6.3 Cabinet’s control over the parent company and its subsidiaries is 
exercised through a number of key documents: 

• articles of association; 

• directors’ mandate; 

• shareholders agreement;  

• mandates for the shareholder’s representatives; and 

• the contract.  

6.4 Further details on the purpose and outline content of each of the 
documents listed in paragraph 12.3 are set out in appendix A, section 
12. These documents require careful drafting not least to protect the 
companies’ Teckal exemption in the early years. (The Teckal 
exemption enables the Council to award contracts directly to its 
subsidiaries without going through a public procurement process.) Draft 
documents will be shared with the Cabinet and the board of each 
company before they are approved.  

6.5 The governance arrangements for ESAR and Coscious are different: 

• ESAR: As an independent charitable trust the Council’s 
relationship with ESAR is, essentially, contractual. A detailed 
contract and performance specification is currently being 
negotiated. The contract will protect the C
[...]
request of the Audit and Governance Committee and, for example, the 
Chief Operating Officer or the Cabinet. 

7.11 The activities carried out by other ASDVs will form part of the Council’s 
usual scrutiny arrangements. For example: 

• Cosocius will report to its joint Shareholder Board. That Board will 
report to Cabinet.  

• For ESAR via the Chief operating Officer’s quarterly performance 
reports to Cabinet. 

7.12 A diagram showing the proposed governance and scrutiny reporting 
lines for ASDVs is attached at appendix B. 

8.0 Audit arrangements and access to information 

8.1 For each Council owned and controlled company the shareholders 
agreement will and accompanying articles of association enable the 
Cabinet and its advisors to visit and inspect the books and records at 
any time. In particular, the Council’s internal and external auditors will 
have open access to every company in the group. This will not apply to 
ESAR as an independent charitable trust. 

8.2 The Cabinet expects to appoint Grant Thornton as external auditors for 
the group. Cheshire East Ltd group accounts will be consolidated into 
the Council’s financial statements. Internal Audit will continue to share 
information and co-ordinate audit activities with the external auditors to 
ensure appropriate coverage and minimise duplication of effort in 
respect of the ASDVs. 

9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The Council’s overriding principles for the governance, stewardship, 
scrutiny and control arrangements for its ASDVs are: 

• to be resident and business led; and  

• to ensure accountability to residents, service users, businesses 
and local councillors.  

9.2 The scrutiny arrangements set out in this report and its appendices will 
be regularly reviewed. The Corporate Scrutiny Committee will also 
want to take the opportunity to review the scrutiny arrangements for 
ASDVs and ensure that they remain appropriate. 

Page 28



10.0 Wards Affected - All wards are affected by this decision. 

11.
[...]
o the companies then they should be 
allowed absolute discretion to seek external advice from an appropriately 
qualified professional if they wish; and 

• company directors should accept that in light of the fact that they are 
receiving advice from the Council statutory officers, it will be even more 
important that the Company remains solvent and complies with the law. 

11.14 In addition those officers must be allowed sufficient time to devote to their 
statutory duties. In the event of any conflicting demands between the Council 
and its companies the officers should prioritise those of the Council. 

11.15 While the Cheshire East Ltd group is unique in its range and scope of 
services, a number of other public sector companies operate in a similar way. 
Examples include: 

• The Norse Group – bringing together property services, commercial 
services – covering a wide range of services including waste 
management, environmental services, building maintenance, transport, 
catering - and residential and housing with care service across Norfolk 
and further afield.  

• Kent Commercial Services – a range of trading companies providing 
energy purchasing, temps/agency staff and minor building works in Kent . 

• Essex Cares – a trading company for disability and homecare services. 

• The Barnet Group - bringing together a trading company to manage 
15,000 council homes and a social care provider for people with learning 
and physical disabilities. 

12.0 Governance 

12.1 The Council’s overriding principle for the governance, stewardship and 
control arrangements for its ASDVs is to be resident and business led, and to 
ensure accountability to residents, service users, businesses and local 
councillors. However, the Council remains responsible for ensuring that it 
uses public funds properly and that it can demonstrate value for money.    

12.2 Maintaining accountability to residents, service users, businesses and local 
councillors is vital. The arrangements i
[...]
he chair. All papers for public meetings will be 
made available electronically, on request. 

14.10 The business cases for each company have been reviewed through the 
Council’s usual Technical Enabler Group, (TEG), and Executive Monitoring 
Board, (EMB), processes. Their day to day activities, beyond the ‘go live’ 
date will not be subject to further review by TEG or EMB. Ongoing contract 
monitoring will be done by the Strategic Director of Commissioning. However, 
the Council’s usual checks and balances, including TEG and EMB, will 
continue to apply in the following instances: 

•  business cases proposing significant changes in scope for an existing 
company; 

• proposals to establish a new vehicle; and 

• any specific projects with a total value on £250,000 or more. 

These requirements will be set out in the shareholder’s agreement. 

14.11 In addition EMB will receive regular reports summarising all new contracted 
spend of £250,000 or more. EMB will reserve the right to seek clarification 
on, and review of, any such expenditure. This information will also be 
included in EMB’s regular update reports to Cabinet. 

14.12 The Cabinet and its advisors have the power to visit and inspect the books 
and records of the new delivery companies at any time. In particular, the 
Council’s internal and external auditors will have open access to every 
company in the group. The Council’s internal auditors will continue to: 

•  provide independent assurance on arrangements; 

• evaluate and assess strategic risks; and 

• evaluate reliability and integrity of information 

15.0 Conclusions 

15.1 The Council’s overriding principles for the governance, stewardship and 
control arrangements for its ASDVs are: 

• to be resident and business led; and  

Page 43



• to ensure accountability to residents, service users, businesses and local 
councillors.  

The arrangements set out in this report will ensure this. They will be regularly 
reviewed so that they provide the appropriate balance between proper 
governance and stewardship of public money alongside doing things 
differently and using innovative new approaches to service delivery. 

15.2 The Cabinet will also take the opportunity to reflect upon its experiences in 
setting up ASDVs to date. This will include officers continuing to review and 
refine the contract documentation for ANSA and Orbitas beyond the 1 April 
‘go live’ date. This will ensure that the learning from these two vehicles, and 
from ESAR, will be applied to the next phase of ASDVs.   

 

16.0 Access to Information 
 

There are no background papers relating to this report. The report author is: 
 
Name:   Judith Tench  
Designation:  Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship 
Tel No:  01270 685859 
Email:   judith.tench@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 44



Cheshire East Ltd

Wholly Owned Company

80% Shareholder in:

Majority Owned Subsidiaries 

Ansa

Orbitas

Engine of the North

Tatton Park Enterprises

Under development:

Transport, Energy, Planning

Annual report

CoSocius
CoSocius

Shareholder Board

ESAR Charitable Trust*

*Independent charitable Trust. Council relationship managed via the contract.

Council

CabinetCorporate Scrutiny

Cross Party 

Commission

Audit and 

Governance 

Committee

Quarterly report to  

Commission

Quarterly report

 to Cabinet

Quarterly 

report to 

Cabinet

Quarterly report to Cheshire East Ltd

Quarterly report to

 Commission

Annual Report to Council

20% interest in 

subsidiaries

Annual Report/AGM

Overview and 

scrutiny

Executive Monitoring 

Board

Reporting directly to Council

Cheshire East Council - ASDV Reporting Lines

11/03/2014

P
age 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

.CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
31 March 2014 

Report of: Head of Governance and D
[...]

quarterly. 

Continuing 

P
age 51



Committee/Corporate/meetings/ /workprogramme 31 March 2014 

      

New Service 
Delivery 
vehicles 

To consider the framework 
for future scrutiny of the 
various arms length vehicles 

The 
Committee 

All Portfolios Report on 
today’s agenda 

31 March 
2014 

Green Waste 
Collection 

To review the impact of not 
collecting green waste 
outside of the summer 
months 
 

The 
Committee 

Environment 
Services 

Report on 
today’s agenda 

31 March 
2014 

Section 106 
Agreements 

To receive progress reports 
on monies owing/spent 
 

Handover 
from 
Previous 
Scrutiny 

Strategic 
Communities 

6 monthly review. June 2014 

Regulation 33 
update 
 

To receive periodic reports 
on Section 33 visits to 
Children’s establishments. 

Handover 
from 
Previous 
Scrutiny 

Children and 
Families 

To be received 
6 monthly 

June 2014 

New 
management 
Structure 

To review the effectiveness 
of the new management 
structure approved in 
February 2013 

The 
Committee 

All Portfolios The new 
structure is 
expected to be 
completed by 
the Autumn of 
2013  

September 
2014 

BeWilderwood To review the financing 
arrangements of this 
scheme 

The 
Committee 

Prosperity  TBA 

P
age 52



Committee/Corporate/meetings/ /workprogramme 31 March 2014 

Budget 
Consultation 
2015/16 

To determine the 
Committees involvement in 
budget consultation 
arrangements in accordance 
with constitutional 
requirements.  

The 
Committee  

Finance  TBA. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

P
age 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Children's and Adults' Safeguarding Issues
	Acrobat Document

	7 Scrutiny ASDVs
	Group Structure and Governance Arrangements 14 March
	Group Structure and Governance - appendix A
	CEC ASDV  proposed reporting lines 170314 coloured lines 4 -CSC to Council in blue.vsd
	Page-1



	9 Work Programme Progress Report
	Workprogramme 31.3.14




Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Monday, 31st March, 2014 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman)
Councillor P Edwards (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Corcoran, H Davenport, W Fitzgerald, D Newton, R West and
J Wray

Apologies
Jill Kelly
106 ALSO PRESENT

Councillor Peter Raynes - Finance Portfolio Holder

Councillor Rachel Bailey - Children and Family Services and Rural Affairs
Portfolio Holder

Councillor David Topping - Environment Portfolio Holder

Councillor Barry Moran - Performance Portfolio Holder

107 OFFICERS PRESENT

Peter Bates — Chief Operating Officer

Brenda Smith - Director, Adult Social Care & Independent Living
Judith Tench - Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship
Kevin Melling - Head of Highways and Transport

Sandra Murphy - Adults Safeguarding Manager

Mark Nedderman — Senior Scrutiny Officer

108 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2014 be
confirmed as a correct record.

109 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
110 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.



111

112

PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.
CHILDREN'S AND ADULTS' SAFEGUARDING ISSUES

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Integrated Safeguarding
relating to the quarter 2 quarter performance report which covered key areas of
adult safeguarding in Cheshire East and the measures and performance for
effective recognition and intervention and eventual outcomes for the Borough’s
population at risk of abuse or neglect. In addition the committee received a
presentation on the nature and level of financial abuse within Cheshire East.

The report indicated that there had been fewer safeguarding referrals into the
SMART teams in the first two quarters of this year compared to the same period
last year.

In response to questions about whether information on referrals was gathered in
such a way to enable for instance, particular spikes to be identified in specific
geographical areas, Sandra Murphy explained that the way that data was
currently held enabled the Council to distil the referrals into geographical areas.

The committee noted that the statistics on performance related to the quarter 2
reporting period and that currently the quarter 3 reporting cycle had already
ended and questioned whether this would have an impact on the Red, Amber,
Green(RAG) ratings in the report.

The committee was informed that the quarter 3 position was indicating that many
of the matters had moved on and that the quarter 3 report would be update to
reflect the latest RAG position and would subsequently reported to the
committee.

Sandra Murphy then referred to the matter of financial abuse. She explained that
last year there were 159 recoded incidents of financial abuse in Cheshire East
but that only 7 were substantiated.

RESOLVED

(a) That the report and presentation be noted;

(b)  That the quarter 3 report on Adult Safeguarding be submitted to the
committee as soon as possible to reflect the latest RAG position;

(c) That an item be included in the work programme to examine issues
surrounding the cessation of the ‘Empower’ card;

(d)  That Sandra Murphy be requested to report back to a future
meeting to provide more detailed information of the cases of
financial abuse referred to in the presentation;



(e)  That Brenda Smith be requested to report back to the Committee at
a future date to provide additional data on the number of adult
safeguarding referrals made in Cheshire East.

113 SCRUTINY OF ASDVS

114

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning
draft proposals for the Council’s arrangements to formally scrutinise the operation
of the new Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles (ASDVs), two of which, Orbitas
and ANSA were due to start operating on 1 April 2014.

The Council’s overriding principle for the governance, stewardship and control
arrangements for its ASDVs was to be resident and business led and to ensure
accountability to residents, service users, businesses and local councillors. The
report covered proposals for the scrutiny arrangements as they related to a group
of companies that the Council had or was expected to set up with the exception
of the commencement of ESAR and CoSocious on 1 May.

The draft structure had been produced in anticipation of a review of the Council’s
non executive functions being undertaken by two academics from De Montfort
University, but it was anticipated that there would be a number of ‘Commissions’
created to review the performance and to make policy recommendations in
respect of the ASDVs.

The Committee sought assurances that the new arrangements had a firm legal
standing with formal powers to undertake scrutiny work, but they considered the
naming of the new bodies as ‘Commissions’ to be confusing. Judith Tench also
reported that there had been minor changes to the structure chart which clarified
relationships within the proposed structure

RESOLVED

(a) That the report be received and the draft structure noted including
the corrections reported in respect of the structure chart;

(b)  That Council be recommended to consider using a different name
rather than ‘Commissions’ to describe the proposed new bodies;

(c) That Council be requested to ensure that the proposed new bodies
are given formal scrutiny powers;

(d)  That Council be requested to ensure that the relationship between
the new bodies and the existing scrutiny structure is clear and
transparent.

GREEN WASTE
Councillor David Topping attended the meeting to explain the circumstances

surrounding the withdrawal and subsequent reinstatement of the green waste
collection service in the Autumn of 2013.



The decision taken last year to suspend the collection service between 11
November 2013 and 14 March 2014 had resulted in approximately 3000
comments being received by the Council from members of the public. He
explained that data was now being collated to assess the impact of the decision
and that it was hoped to be able to submit a detailed report to the Committee in
June.

Proposals were being considered at the moment to undertake a consultation
exercise on a proposal to suspend the service from December 2014 prior to any
decision being taken.

RESOLVED - That the report be received and an item be added to the work

programme for June 2014 to review the data collected in relation to the
suspension of the green waste collection.

115 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee reviewed the work programme.

RESOLVED - That subject to an item being added in June 2014 to review the
data collected in relation to the suspension of the green waste collection, the
report be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.10 pm

Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman)



